
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

March 26, 2008

Mr. Jeff Lopez
Assistant General Counsel
Texas Departnwnt of Public Safety
P.O. Box 4087
Austin, Texas 78773-0001

0R2008-03987

Dear Mr. Lopez:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 305463.

The Texas Department of Public Safety (the "depmiment") received a request for "Sentry
reports made through the [d]epartment's Criminal Intelligence Bureau's website
during 2007." You claim that the requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure lmder
sections 552.101 and 552.108 ofthe Govemment Code. We have considered the exceptions
you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of infom1ation. 1

Initially, you acknowledge that you failed to raise section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code
within the ten business day deadline mandated in section 552.301(b). See Gov't
Code § 552.301(b). HowevClr, because section 552.101 is a mandatory exception that can
provide a compelling reason to withhold infonnation, we will consider your arguments under
this exception. See id. § 552.302; Hancock v. State Ed. ofIns., 797 S.W.2d 379, 381-82
(Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (govemmental body must make compelling

IWe assume that the representative sample of records submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authQrize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
office.
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demonstration to overcome presumption of openness pursuant to statutory predecessor to
section 552.3:02).

Section 552. to1 ofthe Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constihltional, stahltory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Pmi 23 of title 28 of the Code of Federal Regulations was established to
regulate intelligence databases pertaining to celiain criminal activities, such as drug
trafficking and extori.ion, that involve a large number, of pmiicipants over a broad
geographical area. See 28 C.F.R. § 23.2 (background ofpart 23). The policy standards of
part 23 are applicable to all criminal intelligence systems operating through suppOli under
the Omnibus; Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968,42 U.S.C. § 3711 et seq. Id.
§ 23.3(a). For purposes ofpart 23, a criminal intelligence system "means the arrangements,
equipment, facilities, and procedures used for the receipt, storage, interagency exchange or
dissemination, and analysis ofcriminal intelligence infomlation," and an intelligence project
"means the organizational unit which operates an intelligence system on behalf of and for
the benefit of a single agency or the organization which operates an interjurisdictional
intelligence system on behalfofa group ofparticipating agencies." Id. § 23.3(b)(1), (5).

The release of information within these criminal intelligence databases is govemed by
section 23.20 of part 23, which provides in relevant part the following:

(e) A project or authorized recipient shall disseminate criminal intelligence
infonnation only where there is a need to know and a right to 1mow the
information in the perfomlance of a law enforcement activity.

(£)(1) Except as noted in paragraph (£)(2) of this section, a project shall
disseminate criminal intelligence information only to law enforcement
authorities who shall agree to follow procedures regarding information
receipt, maintenance, security, and dissemination which are consistent with
these principles.

(2) ,Paragraph (£)(1) ofthis section shall not limit the dissemination
ofan assessment ofcriminal intelligence infomlation to a govemment
official or to any other individual, when necessary, to avoid inIDlinent
danger to life or property.

Id. § 23.20(e), (£). The depmiment states that the repOlis at issue were generated and are
maintained by the depaliment's Criminal Intelligence Service as pali of a criminal
intelligence system. Thus, we conclude that these repOlis are confidential under
section 23.20, and may be released only in accordance with that section.

In this instance, the requestor is not a law enforcement authority. See id. § 23.20(£)(1). In
addition, the requestor does not have a right to lmow the information at issue for purposes
of section 23 .20(e), and we have no indication that the release of the reports is necessary to
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. avoid imminent danger to life or property. Id. § 23.20(f)(2). Therefore, we conclude that
the requested reports are confidential under section 23.20 oftitle 28 ofthe Code ofFederal
Regulations, and must be withheld under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code. As our
mling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against disclosure.

This letter mling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this mling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). Ifthe
governmental body wants to challenge this mling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challel;ge, the governmental body 'must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this mling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If this mling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this mling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this mling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or
county attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e).

If this mling requires or pennits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the governmental
body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.-Austin1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release of infonnation triggers certain procedures
for costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this mling,
be sure that all charges for the infonnation are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this mling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for



Mr. Jeff Lopez - Page 4

contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

;;~
Amy L.S. Shipp
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

ALS/mcf

Ref: ID# 305463

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Mr. Robert Guest
201 West Mulberry
Kaufman, Texas 75142
(w/o enclosures)


